
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May 22,2008

Mr. Charles R. Anderson
City Attorney
City of Irving
825 West Irving Boulvard
Irving, Texas 75060

0R2008~07074

Dear Mr. Anderson:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 310850.

The City of Irving (the "city") received a request fQf eleven categories of information,
including the city's Fireman's Relief and Retirement Fund's ("the fund") 2006 and 2007
annual reports to the State of Texas Firefighers' Pension Commission ("the commission")
and "[a]ll documents filed from January 1,2006 to the present date by [the fund] with [the
commission]." You indicate that you are redacting social security numbers pursuant to
section 552.147 ofthe Government Code. 1 You also indicate that some of the requested
information does not exist.2 You state that some of the requested information will be
released to the requestor. You claim that portions ofthe submitted information are excepted.
from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.137 ofthe Government Code. You further
indicate that the release ofsome ofthe submitted information may implicate the proprietary
interests ofa third party. Accordingly, pursuant to section 552:305 ofthe Government Code,
you have notified the interested third parties, the fund and the commission, of this request
and of their right to submit arguments to this office as to why the requested information
should not be released. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

tSection 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living
person's social security number from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this
office under the Act.

2We note that the Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist
when it received a request or create responsive information. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ.App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos.
605 at 2 (1992), 555 at 1 (1990),452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983).
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We note that an interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date ofits receipt
ofthe governmental body's notice under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, ifany, as
to why information relating to' that party should be withheld from public disclosure. See
Gov't Code § 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, the fund and the commission
have not submitted to this office any reas,Ons explaining why the requested information
should not be released. Therefore, the fund and the commission have failed to provide us
with any basis to conclude that they have a protected proprietary interest in any of the.
submitted information, and none ofthe submitted information may be withheld on that basis.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure ofcommercial or
financial information, party must show by specific factual evidence, not ,conclusory or
generalized allegations, that release of requested information would cause that party
substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish prima facie case that
information is trade secret), 542 at 3 (1990).

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure 'finformation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes. The
Texas Local Firefighters Retirement Act ("TLFRA"), article 6243e ofVernon's Texas Civil
Statutes, provides in pertinent part:

Sec. 32. (a) Information contained in records that are in the custody
of a retirement system established under this Act concerning an
individual member, retiree, annuitant, or beneficiary is confidential under
Section [552.101 of the Government Code] and may not be disclosed in a
form identifiable with a specific individual unless:

(1) the information is disclosed to:

(A) the individual;

(B) the individual's attorney, guarclian, executor,
administrator, conservator, or other person who the board of
trustees of the retirement system determines is acting in the
interest of the individual or the individual's estate;

(C) a spouse or former spouse of the individual if the board
of trustees determines that the information is relevant to the
spouse's or former spouse's interest in member accounts,
benefits, or other amounts payable by the retirement system;
or

(D) a person authorized by the individual in writing to receive
the information; or
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(2) the information is disclosed under an authorization of the board
of trustees that specifies the reason for the disclosure.

(b) This section does not prevent the disclosure ofthe status or identity ofan
individual as a member, former member, retiree, deceased member or retiree,
or beneficiary of the retirement system.

(c) A determination and disclosure tlnder Subsection (a) of this section may
be made without notice to the individual member, retiree, annuitant, or
beneficiary.

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 6243e, § 32. You state that the fund is an entity formed under the
authority of TLFRA. We agree that the information at issue in Exhibits Band C is in the
custody of the fund and is subject to section 32 ofarticle 6243e. We conclude that only the
information that relates to and identifies an individual as a member, retiree, annuitant, or
beneficiary in the retirement system is confidential under section 32(a). Thus, you must
withhold the information we have marked in Exhibits Band C under section 552.101 ofthe
Government Code in conjunction with section 32 of article 6243e ofVernon's Texas Civil
Statutes.

Finally, you claim that section 552.137 ofthe Government Code is applicable to the e-mail
addresses you have marked in Exhibit A. Section 552.137 excepts from disclosure "an
e-mail address ofa member ofthe public that is provided for the purpose ofcommunicating
electronically with a governmental body" unless the member of the public consents to its
release or the e-mail address is ofa type specifically excluded by subsection (c). See Gov't
Code § 552.137 (a)-(c). We note that section 552.137(b) does not apply to the e-mail
address of a person who has a contractual relationship with the governmental body. fd.
§ 552.137(c)(1). We have marked the e-mail addresses of individuals who do not appear to
have a contractual relationship with the city. You do not inform us that the owners ofthese
e7mail addresses have affirmatively consented to their release. Therefore, the city must
withhold the e-mail addresses we have marked under section 552.137.

In summary, the city must withhold the information we have marked in Exhibits Band C
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 32 of article
6243e of Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes. The city must also withhold the e-mail addresses
we have marked in Exhibit A under section 552.137 of the Government Code. The
remaining submitted information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Ifthe
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governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not- appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the' governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file fa complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested infOrrhation, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safetyv. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling,
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Bill Dobie
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

WJD/jh

_________00 • 0___ • .____________ __~
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Ref: ID# 310850

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Mr. John M. Tharp
clo Mr. Charles R. Anderson
City ofIrving
825 West Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060
(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Edith Auston
Irving Fireman's Relief and Retirement Fund
845 West Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060
(w/o enclosures)

Commissioner Lisa Ivie Miller
Office of the Fire Fighters' Pension Commissioner
P.O. Box 12577
Austin, Texas 78711
(w/o enclosures)


